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NOTICE OF FILING

TO: Steve Huston c/o
Jennifer T. Nijman
Winston & Strawn
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, I1linois 60601

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that I have today filed the Complaint with the Office of the
Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto
and herewith served upon you. Pursuant to 35 Ill. Adm. Code 103.204(f), I am required to advise
you that failure to file an answer to this Complaint within 60 days may have severe
consequences. Failure to answer will mean that all allegations in the Complaint will be taken as
. if admitted for purposes of this proceeding. If you have any questions about this procedure, you
should contact the hearing officer assigned to this proceeding, the Clerk’s Office or an attorney.
Pursuant to 415 ILCS 5/31(c)(1), I am required to advise you that ﬁnancmg may be avallable
through the Illinois Env1ronmenta1 Facilities Fmancmg Act to correct the violations.

BY:

- PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

- 188 West Randolph Street, Suite 2001

by LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General
of the State of Illinois

B clge vl Gnﬂﬂ‘/\
BRIDGET M. CARLSON

Assistant Attorney General
Environmental Bureau

Chicago, I1linois 60601
(312)814-2069
Attorney No. 99000
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STATE OF ILLINOIS

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, Pollution Control Board

ex rel. LISA MADIGAN, Attorney
CGeneral of the State of Illincis,

Complainant, ' 4
: PCB No. 04-1

V. (Enforcement - Water)

DUR-0O-WAL, INC., an Illinois
Corporation,

Respondent .

COMPLAiNT
Complailnant, PEOPLE‘OF THE STATE 6F"ILLINOIS, by LISA MADIGAN,
Attorney General of the State of Illinois, complains of Respondent,
DUR-O-WAL, INC., an Illinois corporation, as‘folIOWS:
COUNT I

WATER - POLLUTION

1. This‘Complaint iS'brought'by LISA MADIGAN, Attorney
General of the State of Illinois, on her own motion pursuant to the
terms and‘prOVisions of Section 31 of the Illinois Environmental ' |
Protection Act (“Act”), 415 ILCS>5/31 (2002) . v‘ - ~

2. At all times relevant to ﬁhis Complaint, Respondent,
bUR-O-WAL, INC. (QDur-O—Wal”),'is‘and was an Illinois oorporation
authofized to transact business in the State of Illinois.

3. At ali fimes relevant to Ehis‘Complaint,‘Dur-O—Wal is
and was the owner and operator of a facility located at 625 Crain
Street, Aurora, Kane County, Illinois (“facility”). |

|
4. Adjacent to the North and West of Respondent’s facility i

are residential properties which utilize groundwater‘for drinking - i



purposes through the.use‘of residential wells.
| 'e5. ;'The'prOCesses at Respondent’s faci;ityvinClude wire
drawing, fabrication, and zinc gelvanizing.

6. .Respondent utilizes a valve pit at its facility in
connection with its zinc galvenizing process.

7. ”On or about March,27, 1998, or on a date better known to
Respondent, Respondent’s valve pit began to fill with water.

8. On information and beiief, the source of the water
eﬁtering the valve pit was greundwatefvleaking from a breach in the
valve‘pit wall where a wastewater line enters the valve pitﬂ

9. On 6r‘ebout March 27, 1998, until at least April 8,

1993, or on dates better known to Respendent, Respondent empleyed a-
mobile pump te discharge an unspecified volume of waste water from
its valvevpit.‘.

10. Respondent discharged waete water from its valve pit to
a storm sewer lecated adjacent to its facility which, in turn,
disChaiged to an unnamed tributary of the Fox River.-

11. At the point of discharge, these surface discharge
waters are effiuent waste watefs. Section 361.275 of the Board
Water Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 301.275, provides
tﬁe following definition:

“Effluent" means,ahy waStewater discharged, directly or
indirectly, to the waters of the State or to any storm
sewer, and the runoff from land used for the
disposition of wastewater or sludges,...

12. On April 8, 1998, a representative of the Fovaetro
Water Reclamation District obserVedvRespondent discharging wesﬁe

water to the adjacent storm sewer and instructed Respondent to
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cease sald discharge. Respondent ceased its discharge effluent to
the storm sewer on April 8, 1998.
13. Oun April 7, 1998, prior to ceasing its discharge,
Respondent collected a sample of the waste water present in the
valve pit for laboratory analysis. The laboratory analysis
detected the presence of lead, zinc, iron, chromium, total
suspended solids and low pH levels in the discharged waste water.
These contaminants are consistent with the products used in metal
fabrication and metal coating operations at the facility.
14. Section 12 (a) of_the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a) (2002),
provides as follows:
No person shall:
a. ' Cause or threaten or allow the discharge of any
contaminants into the environment in any State so
as to cause or tend to cause water pollution in
'Illincis, either alone or in combination with
matter from other sources, or so as to violate
regulations or standards adopted by the Pollution
Control Board under this Act.

15. Section-3.165 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.165 (2002),

provides the following definition:

“CONTAMINANT” is any solid, liquid, or gaseous matter,
any odor, or any form of energy, from whatever source.

- 16. Lead,'zinc} iron, chromium, total suspended solids, and
low pH levels‘arev#contaminants“ as that term is defined by Section
3.165 of the Act. |

17. Pursuant to authority granted in Sections 13 and 27
of the Act,'415 ILCS 5/13 and 5/27 (2002), the Illinois Pollution
Control Board (“BoaraJ) promulgated rules and regulationS‘Which'

establish criteria for water pollution control, codified at 35 Ill.
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Adm Code Subtitle C, Chapter I (“Water Pollution Regulations").
18. Sectlon 304.105 of the Board Water Pollutlon

'Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 304.105, titled Violation of Water

Ouality Standards, provides, in relevant part, as follows:

© In addition to the other requirements of this Part, no
effluent shall, alone or in combination with other
sources, cause a violation of any applicable water
quality standard. When the agency finds that a
discharge which would comply with effluent standards
"contained in the Part would cause or is causing a
violation of water quality standards, the Agency shall
take appropriate action under Section 31...0f the Act to
require the discharge to meéet whatever effluent limits
are necessary to ensure compllance with the water.
quality standarxds.

19. Sectioﬁ 304.124, 35 I11. Adm. Code 304.124, provides the
water quality standards as follows:
No person shall cause or allow the concentration of the
following constituents in any effluent to exceed the
following levels, subject to the averaglng rules
contained in Sectlon 304.104 (a).
20. The concentrations of contaminants of concern. at Dur-O-
Wal from the waste water sample collected from the effluent
discharge on April 7, 1998 exceeded limitations in water gquality as

described in Section 304.105, 35 I1l. Adm. Code 304.105. The

resulting laboratory analytical data are provided as follows:

Constituent .*Coneentration at = : **Concentration
- Dur-0-Wal in mg/L limitation in ma/L
Lead 59.1 | 1.0
zinc o 40,650 : | 5.0
Iron 9,023 | 10.0
TSS 390 - '15.0
pH ~ 135 | . 6-9




The concentration limitations permitted by the Board rules have been adjusted
subject to the averaging rules contained in Section 304.104(a).

* From effluent sample cbllected April 7, 1998. .
*% Limitations from 35 Il1l.Adm.Code 304.124.

21. Section 3.315 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.315 (2002),
provides the following definition:

“PERSON” is any individual, partnership, co-partnership,

firm, company, limited liability company, corporation,

‘association, joint stock company, trust, estate,

political subdivision, state agency, or any other legal

entity, or their legal representative, agent or assigns.
/

22. Respondéﬁt'is a “person” as that;term is defined in
Section 3.315 of the Act.

23; Section 3.545 of the Act, 415 iLCS 5/3.545 (2002),
provides the following definition:

“WATER POLLUTION” is such alteration of the physical,
thermal, chemical, biological or radiocactive properties:
of any waters of the State, or such discharge of any
contaminant into any waters of the State, as will or is
likely to create a nuisance or render such waters
harmful or detrimental or injurious to public health,
safety or welfare, or domestic, commercial, industrial,
agricultural, recreational, or other legitimate uses, or
to livestock, wild animals, birds, fish, or other
aquatic life. ' ‘

24. Section 3.550 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/3.550 (2002),
provides the following definition:

“WATERS” means all accumulations of water, surface and

underground, natural, and‘artificial, public and

private, or parts thereof, which are wholly or partially

within, flow through, or border upon the State.

25. The groundwater underlying Respondent’s facility and the
unnamed tributary of the Fox River to which Respondent discharged

are “waters” as that term is defined in Section 3.550 of the Act.

26. On or about March 27, 1998, until at least April 8,




1998, or on dates better_kno&n to Respondent, Respondent empio?ed a
mobile pﬁmp to'diSchafge.contaminants to a_storm sewer which, in ‘
tufn, discharged to Wateré'of the State. |

27. By discharging contaminants to a storm sewer, Respondent
aischargéd to waters df the State and in turn caused, threatened or
allowéd the:discharge of contaminants ihto the environment so as to
cause or ténd‘tovcause water pollution in violation 6f Section
12 (a) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(a) (2602).

28. By discharging contaminants,'aboVe applicable effluent
- water quality standards, to a storm sewer, Respondent violated
water quality standards.in‘accordance with Section 304.105 of the
Board Water Pollution Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 304]105.

| WHEREFORE, Complainant ,‘ PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

réspectfglly requésts that the Illinois Pollution Control Board
enter an'orde: in favor of Complainant and against Respondent, DUR-
O-WAL, INC., on this Count I: |
| 1. Authorizingta hearing in this matter at which time

Respondent will be required to answer the allegations herein;

2. Finding that Respondent violated the Act as alleged
herein; | ‘ ‘
3. Ordering Respondent to cease and desist from any further

violations of the Act and regulations;

. 4. Assessing against Respondent a civil penalty of fifty
‘thouéand dollars ($50,000.00) for each Violation of the Zct, and an
additional‘peﬁalty of'ten thousand dollara ($10,000.00) for each
day during which each violation continued thereafter pursuant to
Section 42(a) of the Act, 415 TLCS 5/42(a) (2002);

5. | Awarding to Complainant its costs and reasonable

attdrney’s fees pursuant to Section 42(f) of the Act, 415 ILCS




42(f) (2002); and
6. Granting such other relief as the Board deems
appropriate and just. |

COUNT II

OPERATION bF FACILITY CAUSING WATER POLLUTION WITHOUT A PERMIT
1-20. Complainant reallegés and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 13, and 15'through 21 of Count I as paragraphs

l.through 20 of this Count II. |
21. Section 12(b) of the‘Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(b) (2002),
provides, in relevant part, as follows:

No person shall:

* * *
b. Construct, install, or operate any equipment,
facility, . ... capable of causing or contributing
to water pollution, or . . . of any type designated

by Board regulations, without - 'a permit granted by
the Agency, or in violation of any conditions
‘imposed by such permit.

22-25, Complainant ;ealleges and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 22. through 25 of Count I, as paragraphs 22 through 25 of
this Count II.

26. Section 304.141(b) of the Board Water Pollution
Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 304.141(b), titled NPDES Efflﬁent

Standards, provides, in relevant part, as follows:

b. No person may discharge any pollutant subject to,
or which contributes or threatens to cause a
violation of, any applicable federal or state water
quality standard, effluent standard, guideline or
other limitation, promulgated pursuant to the
[Clean Water Act] or the Act, unless limitation for
such a pollutant has been set forth in an
applicable NPDES Permit '

27. On or about-March 27, 1998, until at least April 8,

1998, or on dates better known to‘ReSpohdent, Respondent employed a




mobile pump to di;charge‘waste Watef contaminants to a storm sewer
which, in turn,’dischargéd to waters of the Stéte{

28. Respondent was not‘granted an NPDES permiﬁ,to discharge
waste water from its facility, contaminated with lead, zinc, iron,
chrémium, total suépended solids and low pH levels to a storm sewer
in turn discharging to waters of the State;

| 29. 'By'diéchafging contaminated waste water to a storm sewer
from its facility without an NPDES permit, Respondent violated
Section 12(b) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(b) (2002), and Section
304.141(b) of the ‘Board Water Pollution Regulations, 35 I1l. Adm.
Code 304.141(b) . : |

WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF iLLINOIs,
fespeétfully requests that the Illinois Pollution Control Board
entér an order in févor of Complainant and against Respondent, DUR-
0-WAL, INC., on this Count II:

1. Authofizing a hearing in this matter at which time
Reépondent will be réquiied to answer the allegations herein;

2. Finding that Respondentvviolated the Act and regulations
»aé alleged heréin{

3. ;Orderiﬁg Respondent to cease and desist from any'further
violations of: the Acﬁ and regulations;

4. '~ Assessing against Respondent a civil penalty of fifty .
thousand dollérs ($50,000.00) for each violation of the Act, and an
additional penalty of ten thousand dollars (slo,ooo.OO) for each .
day of violation pursuant to Sectioni42(b)(i) of the Act, 415 ILCS
5/42(b) (1) (2002);

| 5. ‘.Awarding to Complainant its costs and reasonable
.attorney’s fees pursuant to Section 42(f) of the Act, 415 ILCS

5/42(£) (2002); and




6. Granting such other relief as the Board deems

appropriate and just.

- COUNT IIX

NPDES STORM WATER PERMIT VIOLATION

1-13. Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference
paragraphs 1 through 13 of Count I, as paraéraphs 1 through 13 of -

this Count III.
14. Sectibn 12 (f) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/12(f)'(2002),‘
. provides, in relevant‘part,Las.followsd

No person shall:

* * . *

£. Cause, threaten or allow the discharge of any
contaminant into the waters of the State, as
defined herein, including but not limited to,
waters to any sewage works, or into any well or
from any point source within the State, without an
NPDES permit for point source discharges issued by
the Agency under Section 39(b) of this Act, or in
violation of any term or condition imposed by such
permit, or in violation of any NPDES permit £iling
regquirement established under Section 39(b), or in
violation of any regulations adopted by the Board
or of any order adopted by the Board with respect
to the NPDES program .

15-23. Complainant realleges and incorporates by reference
 paragraphs 15 through 17, and paragraphs 20 through 25 of Count I,
as paragraphs 15 through 23 of this Count III.

24. Section 309.102(a) of the Board Water Pollutiqn

Regulations, 35 Ill. Adm. Code 309.102(a), titled NPDES Permit

Required, provides as follows:

a. Except as in compliance with the provisions of the
Act, Board regulations, and the [Clean Water Act],
and the provisions and conditions of the NPDES
permit issued to the discharger, the discharge of
any contaminant or pollutant by any person into the

. waters of the State from a point source or into a
~well shall be unlawful.




25. Respondent’s facility'operaﬁes under illinois EPA
general storm water permit No. ILR005451 pursuant to the National
Pollutant Diacharge Elimination'Sysfem (*NPDES”) .

26; ‘The provisions and conditions of Respondents NPDES
Permit No; ILR005451 do not permit‘Respondent to discharge waste
water into waters of the staté including sewage works which
contains lead, zinc, irom, chromium, total suspended solids, or low
pH levels to a storm sewer from its facility. |

27. Respondent‘was not issued an NPDES permit which permits
it to discharge lead, zinc, iron, chromium, total suapended solids,
or low pH levals to a storm sewer.

| 28. By violating the provisions and conditions of its NPDES
storm water permit, Respondent violated Section 12(f) of the Act,
415 TLCS 5/12(f) (2002), and Section 309.102(a) of the Board Water
'Pollution‘Regulations,’35 Ill. Adm. Code 309.102(a).

WHEREFORE, Complainant, PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,
_respectfuily requests that the illinois Pollution Control Board
ienter an order in favor of Complainant and against Respondent, DUR-
07WAL,‘iNC., on this Count III:.

1. ‘Authorizing a-hearing in this mattar at which time
Respondent wiil be reéuired'to answer the allegations héréin;

2. Finding that Respondent violated the Act and regulations
asvallegedyherein;

3. ' Ordering Respondent to cease andxdesist‘fron'any further
violationa of the Act and regulations; |

4. Assessing against Respondent a civil penalty of ten
thousand aollars ($10,000.00) for each day of violation pursuant to
Section 42(b) (1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b) (1) (2002);

‘5. Awarding to Complainant its costs and reasonable
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attorney’s fees pursuant to Section 42 (f) of the Act, 415 ILCS
5/42 (£) (2002); and |
6. Granting such other relief as the Board deems

appropriate and just.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,,
by LISA MADIGAN, Attorney General
of the State of Illinois

MATTHEW J. DUNN, Chief
Environmental Enforcement/

_Agbestos thlgat(ﬁﬁ Division

CAZEAU 8—\
Bureau “““““ —

Assistant Attorney General I

QF COUNSEL:

BRIDGET M. CARLSON

Environmental Bureau

Assistant Attorney General

188 West Randolph Street, Suite 2001
Chicago, Illinois 60601 '
312-814-0608

T B B

Attorney ID: 99000
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- CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that a true and correct copy of the Complaint was sent by certified
mail with return receipt requested to each of the persons listed on the Notice of Filing on May 6,
2004. ' ’ ‘

BY: EWWMM |

BRIDGET M. CARLSON'

It is hereby certified that the originals bplus nine (9) copies of the foregoing were hand-
delivered to the following person on May 6, 2004:

Pollution Control Board, Attn: Clerk
James R. Thompson Center -
100 West Randolph Street, Suite 11-500
Chicago, Illinois 60601

By Bl ml Gl

BRIDGEX M. CARLSON






